E
grect oF THE S CITY OF OAKLAND

1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA - 3RD FLOOR - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
Office of the Mayor (510) 238-3141
Honorable Ronald V. Dellums FAX: (510) 238-4731
Mayor TDD: (510) 238-7629

October 21, 2008

Honorable President and Members of the City Councit
City of Oakland, California

Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget Revisions and L.egislatio}n
City Council President and Council members —

Since my budget proposal was released on September 26" discussions with employee unions,
department directors and staff led to several insignificant budget neutral amendments to my budget
proposal. Draft legislation necessary for budget-related actions (including fee and fine increases,
adoption of financial policies and approval of budget changes) has been prepared for the City Council
review. Staff also scheduled public hearings on the proposed fee and fine changes for October 16™,
followed by the anticipated first reading of related ordinances.

1} Amendments to the Proposed Budget

During my September 30" presentation, | said that we were still open to new ideas and adjustments to
the budget proposal, given the short amount of time we had to develop balancing measures. A few
departments came forward with such amendments, including Public Works, Parks & Recreation, and
Human Services. All budget balancing measures (including these amendments) are listed in Exhibits
A-1 through A-3 to the City resolution. All amendments are cost neutral and summarized below.

Public Works: LLAD Changes

Changes to the LLAD reduction proposal are made in order to properly align the operational needs of
the City and fiscal resources available for LLAD-funded activities.

Park Maintenance Hubs

Reduce 3.00 FTE additional Gardener |l
Restore 1.00 FTE Gardener Crew Leader
Eliminate 0.75 FTE Park Attendant
Restore O&M

-

Ball Field Maintenance
» Restore 2.00 FTE Park Attendant PPT
+ Restore O&M

Tree Inspections
+ Eliminate 1.00 FTE Arboricultural Inspector

Tree Pruning & Hazard Mitigation
+ Restore 1.00 FTE Tree High Climber
ltem:
" }City Council
] " " 'Qctober 21, 2008
oo



+« Restore 2.00 FTE Tree Trimmer
¢ Eliminate 3.00 FTE Tree Worker Driver

Public Works: Non-LLAD changes
Additional budget revisions below are necessary to provide a balanced LLAD budget.

« Comprehensive Clean-up Fund (1720}: Eliminate 2.55 filled Public Works Utility Workers FTEs
and use funding to restore resources in Parks, Grounds and Medians, including 0.60 FTE
Gardener Crew Leader and 1.00 Gardener II.

« Measure B Fund (2211); Eliminate the funding for 0.60 FTE Greenskeeper and use the
resources to fund 1.20 FTE Park Attendant PT in the Measure B Fund.

Parks & Recreation

In response to the LLAD cuts and impact on the Office of Parks and Recreation (OPR), the Office of
Parks & Recreation proposes adding 3.00 FTEs in the Recreation Attendant |, PT classification and
0.75 Security Facility Assistant, PPT FTE, in order to fulfill the custodial needs of the six revenue-
generating enterprise facilities. The positions will be supported by the Parks & Recreation Self-
Sustaining Fund {1820). Current year revenues in this fund support the additional staff without the
need for fee increases.

Human Services

The amendment is within the General Purpose Fund. Instead of replacing the 0.80 Senior Services
Administrator FTE with a Program Analyst |, the amendment would reduce the 0.80 FTE to 0.53 FTE,
with a minor reduction in O&M.,

City Administrator

Eliminate Equal Opportunity Specialist (1.00 FTE) instead of reducing City Administrator Analyst to half
time in Equal Access, which was erroneously reported in the September 30" report. Elimination of
Equal Opportunity Specialist will lead to a saving of $0.9m and longer processing time for
discrimination complaints and accommodation requests. Restore 050 FTE Budget and Grants
Administrator position in Marketing.

2) Public Hearihgs and Legislation to Approve Fee and Fine increases

Included for your consideration are ordinances to adopt the proposed parking meter fee and parking
citation increases. Public hearings on these proposed increases have been scheduled for October 16,
2008 and first reading of the attached ordinances may take place at the same meeting, if the City
Council so chooses.

3) Legislation to Approve Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget Revisions
Lastly, included for the City Council consideration are draft resolutions to adopt changes to the Fiscal
Year 2008-09 ORA and City budgets.

Thank you for the opportunity to present this additional information. My staff and | are always available
to answer further questions.

Sjmy’ 4 J@@@N\

Ronald V. Dellums
Mayor of Oakland

L —
; ~, City Council
2 October 2.1, 2008



DRAFT

Approved as to Form and Legality

FILED
OFFICE OF THE C&T Y CLERF

zuueomu 9 PH QﬁKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NoO. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE BIENNIAL BUDGET AS
THE FINANCIAL PLAN FOR CONDUCTING THE AFFAIRS OF THE CITY OF
OAKLAND FOR FISCAL YEARS 2007-2009 BY (1) AMENDING THE MIDCYCLE
POLICY BUDGET (ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION NO. 81485 C.M.S. ON JULY 15,
2008) TO REFLECT FURTHER CHANGES TO REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES IN
VARIOUS FUNDING SOURCES, ELIMINATE THE BUDGET DEFICIT AND
BALANCE THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008-2009; AND (2) APPROPRIATING
CERTAIN FUNDS TO PROVIDE FOR THE EXPENDITURES PROPOSED BY SAID
BUDGET

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2008, the City Council adopted a mideycle policy budget by passing
Resolution No. 81485 C.M.S., amending the City Council’s biennial budget for FY 2007-09
(approved by Resolution No. 81403 C.M.S.), to revise certain revenues and expenditures in the
second year of the FY 2007-09 biennial budget; and

WHEREAS, based on comprehensive citywide review of revenues and expenditures conducted
between July 21, 2008 and September 1, 2008, Fiscal Year 2008-09 year-end budget shortfalls
were identified in the General Purpose Fund - 1010 (at $37.4 mllllon) and the Landscaping &
Lighting Assessment District Fund - 2310 (at $5 million}; and

WHEREAS, the mtywnde financial review also revealed problems in a variety of other funding
sources, including long-standing, systemic negative balances in the Landscaping & Lighting
Assessment District Fund (at $5 million) and the Capital Improvement Projects Fund (at $4
million}; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2008 , the Mayor published budget balancing recommendations
developed as a result of the citywide financial review, and presented his recommendations to the
City Council on September 30, 2008 (“Mayor’s Budget Balancing Proposal™,); and

WHEREAS, the Mayor’s Budget Balanciﬁg Proposal has been amended since its initial
presentation and Mayor's Budget Balancing Proposal, as so amended, is reflected in Exhibits A-
1, A-2 and A-3 to this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council reviewed and discussed the financial results and
budget balancing options at two open public meetings, on October 10, 2008 and October 16,
2008, and specific changes lo revenues and expenditures have been developed as a result; now,
therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the City’s Fiscal Year 2008-09 Policy Budget is hereby amended to include
adjustments reflected in Exhibits “A-17 (for the General Purpose Fund), “A-2" (for the



Landscaping & Lighting Assessment District Fund) and “A-3" (for all other funds) included with
and made a part of this resolution, subject to additional amendments that may be presented and
adopted on the floor at the October 21, 2008 meeting based on recommendations and proposals
that have been discussed at the October 10 and October'16, 2008 budget workshops; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby adopts amendments to the FY 2008-2009
Midcycle Budget to eliminate the budget deficit and balance the budget and authorizes and directs
the City Administrator to implement amendments to the budget for F'Y 2008-2009 to balance the FY
2008-2009 Midcycle Budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Council further authorizes the City Administrator to expend in
accordance with the laws of the state of California and the City of Oakland on behalf of the City
Council appropriations for departments and activity programs as reflected in Exhibits “A-17, #A-2”
and “A-3” referenced above and attached hereto, attached hereto as may be amended on the floor at
the October 21, 2008 meeting based on recommendations and proposals that have been discussed at
the October 10 and October 16, 2008 budget workshops.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

ABSENT - -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



CITY OF OAKLAND BUDGET BALANCING
Fund 1010 (General Purpose Fund)
NOTE: Changes since the September 30 packet are reflected by underscoring additions and deletions are indicated by strike-through type.

FY 2008-09 REVISED SHORTFALL (837.45}

BALANCING MEASURES - Summary

$3 Impact FTEs Filled FTEs

Revenues $13.19

Citywide Expenditure Reductions $11.21

Departmental Reductions, including: $13.06 134.19 52.27
MAYOR $0.20 3.00 3.00
CITY ADMINISTRATOR ' $0.47 3.75 1.25
CITY CLERK ’ $0.09 0.50 1.00
CONTRACTING & PURCHASING $0.34 4.00 0.00
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY $1.22 9.75 7.00
FINANCE & MANAGEMENT $1.41 13.40 10.50
POLICE SERVICES $3.88 49.13 10.00
FIRE SERVICES $1.28 8.50 4,00
MUSEUM (OMCA) $0.25 3.50 3.50
LIBRARY - $1.19 15.55 2.50
PARKS & RECREATION $0.74 7.25 0.25
HUMAN SERVICES -$0.76 0.27 0.27
PUBLIC WORKS $0.62 10.90 5.00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $0.14 0.69 0.00
CITY ATTORNEY $0.48 4.00 4.00

BALANCING MEASURES - Grand Total $37.47 134.19

Of the TOTAL balancing measures:
One-Time revenues - Used for one-time expenses $9.50
Rate increases $2.57
Other revenye increases $1.12
Transfers of costs $2.45
Reductions in subsidies $0.50
Reductions in non-personnel expenses $1.94
Vacancy freeze $0.50
Elimination of vacancies 54.44
Management concessions $0.04
Layoffs $4.41
OPTIONS: Citywide shutdown OR additional layoffs $10.00
(120 FTEs extra) OR union concessions

Totaly 52Tl S T b S T e S 83T 48

page 1 of 12

Exhibit A-1



BALANCING MEASURES - Detail

e e e ST TR e BT T
'«Jé ifii.ﬁ“&';?mﬁ'.ﬁ?‘&‘}‘% LE gl ‘ﬁ‘iﬁi, pi kel as.,a%?‘%‘- -

Implémentatio

INewreventies - ¥k n T X S L .

Capital trust transfer (upon termination of agreement): ONE.- $9.50 The money will be used for atready budgeted transfers_ to
TIME negative funds, as part of the existing repayment schedules

($9.54M)

|Rate increasesi i s> b e R R T e T B S T B R T R T

Increase user fees and charges to ensure that they fully

cover cosls

Increase Parking meter rates $0.95 ’ Increase from $1.25 per hour to $1.50 per hour; assumes Nov 1

implementation and some drop in demand.

Increase fines and penalties

Parking Citation rate increases $0.98 Increases in various citations, assumes Nov 1 implementation.
Street sweeping citation increases $0.64 increase by $5, from $48 to $53, assumes Nov 1
implementation.
1Othérfevenueiincreases. NS T R TR e Do e

Increased Accts Receivable collectlons Increase compliance efforts.

Increased Recoveries by Treasury Diviston for various sves  $0.31 Recoveries may be at expense of other City departments like
like debt issues and ORA investment activities ORA.

Increase transfer from the Development Services Fundto  $0.35 Per City Council ordinance 12741 (June 20 2006), "Development
account for unpaid interest since July 1, 2006 Services Fund shali pay interest to the General Purpose Fund at

the City's cost of funds on the Development Services Fund's
outstanding balence effective July 1, 2006." The interest was

never paid.
QOn-going Transfer of 50% of Golf Course Concession $0.10 . No adverse impact is anticipated to the Golf Fund; concession
Revenues revenues would be recorded in the GPF and not the Golf fund.

1($13:06).; (13441 ‘)L;“:’Ziié"i'iﬂ* R

T e g g TR

' Sé"g{jﬁﬁ”&* FY; LFJE 1 [Implementation:diffi cultles ;other.¢

[(B) EXPENDITL

e ooﬁm

IMAYORE 150 d o : aza;“;”' .;.Aa(so'zo) T (3 00)
Position reductions due to reallgnment of the Executive ($0.20) {3.00} (3.00) Anticipated savings due to additional eliminations of posmons

Branch {over those in the CAQ, presented below) after the Executive
. . Branch realignment - pending PFM's recommendations.

page 2 of 12

Exhibit A-1



=5
g
]

s
PR T

Fllied.gosnr gartralyearhsavmgs Longengrocess aitime.for:
P, TR Y

vdls_chmlnatlon complaints {750y, andﬁaccommodatlonxrequeefi'.r.&

Transfar 0.3 F1E of Admin Asst to Measure B Fund 2211 (3D, 02)' 20) 00 Noimpact ADA program provide difect servic Ty
{ADA Programs) and other non-1010 programs,
" Eliminate Asst. Budget Analyst {Budget Office) ($0.11) (1.00) 0.00 Position currently vacant; no admin support left for Budget
Office.
Shift portion of Accountant Il to ORA Fund 7780 (Budget (30.03) {0.30) .00 ;Ijr"éﬁ'slfé'rs' 130" lg_:l'E 10 ORATFURG! 7780:t0; alrgn

Office)
Reduce O&M in Budget Office

apprdpnate ndlﬁg sourceif“
0.00 Print fewer budget documents,

T

. and:0.25'FTE infORA:
Program would contmue marketmg support fo 12 merchant
districts, publish annual Shop Oakland Passport directory, and
underwrite holiday ad in Oakland magazine. All other promotion
. ] would stop.
Eliminate Specialty Combe Inspector {Administration) (50.11) (1.00) . 0.00 Currently vacant; position added by Council in 07-09 fo address
addltlonal nUIsance cases

Reduce Shop Oakland marketmg budget

ICITY:CLERK s 5 n h ) R (1:00)5E
Delete Public Service Representahve (replace wnth Off ice ($0.05) (1.00) (1.00)
Assistant 11, see below)

=

Pgm & allows the pgm to complete mandated objectives of
overseeing preservation/ protection/ maintenance/ indexing/
accessibility of public records. Also administers the City-wide
Records Mgmt Pgm

Add Office Assistant Il $0.04 1.00 0.00 To offset impact above.

Delete Legislative Recorder (replace with Admin Asst I, ($0.09) (1.00) 0.00 Responsible for administering City election acfivities, Statements

PPT, see below) . of Economic Interest, campaign disclosures & voter reg.
oufreach activities.

Add Admin Asst Il, PPT (@1000 hrs) : $0.03 0.50 0.00 Reducing position would alfow bare minimum in completing
mandated duties.

Reduce Office Supplies budget {30.02) Moderate to mingr impact - unless there are major
hardware/software upgrades required to accomplish Clerk's
mission

ICONTRACTING & PURCHASING & s U (80i34) i (4i00) 50850000 o i i s e e T e

Program Analyst II . . ($0.07) (1.00) 0.00 Procure-to-pay automated contracting system WI|| be
implemented by contract compliance staff.

Urban Economic Analyst IV (50.13) (1.00) 0.00 Prompt payment plan allocated to remaining staff.

Administrative Assistant || (50.08) (1.00) 0.00 Functions allocated to remaining staff.

Contract Compliance Field Tech (50.07) (1.00) 0.00 QOutreach Field tech duties will be absorbed by the

remaining/existing Field Tech.

page 3 of 12

Exhibit A-1



HINEORMATION:TECHNOLOGY.

Telecommunications Supervisor

($0 09)

(1.00)

(1 .00) 7 Vlrnpact daily superwsmn of telecommumcatlon staff, mcreased -

time to generate and track Telco orders, degradation of customer
service, increased difficulty in resolving telecom billing issues,
potential public safety issues, vendor and staff resource
management issues.

Reduction in O&M cell phones and b!ackbernes office
supplies, training, travel

($0.05)

Minimum impact on efficiency in responding to customer needs
due to lack of phones, critical technical specific training needed
to support current applications, including public safety.

Project Manager |

($0.19)

{1.00)

0.00

The elimination of the position will cause the loss of daily job
functions, including weekly coordination with vendors, inspection
of facilities and coordination of improvements, coordination of
electrical services for new server racks and coordination of UPS
and power requirements at Radio facilities. The immediate
impact would include a delay in electrical installation for new
equipment, delay in inspections and installations at Radio sites
and additional work shifted to other DIT staff.

Project Manager

{0.13)

{306)

(1.00)

The loss of this position will cause the immediate impact of a six
to twelve month delay in completing the development of the new
Help Desk application; increased time o complete ¢change and
maintenance tasks for the JAVA based Automated Collection
Systemn; increased time to isolate and resolve problems with the
non-production legacy Business Tax System application;
increased time to complete Oracle Publishing software changes
and new development.

Project Manager |1

{80.15)

{1°00)

(1.00)

The loss of this position will affect the following: all active Library
IT projects will be impacted; all active Parks and Recreation IT
Projects will be impacted; all active Museum projects will be
impacted. Other immediate projects impacted include Point of
Sales Integration, West Qakland Cameras Project, Facility
Surveillance Project.

Project Manager (1

{50.15)

{1.00)

{(1.00)

-The loss of this impact will immediately increase the time to

install, configure, and test new databases; to develop, test, and
promote to Production new database application and software
patches; to complete database patches and perform upgrades;
to complete a database clone for the first 6 to 8 months; to
recover and restore corrupt databases and database files; to
develop new complex Cracle reports.

Microcomputer Specialist 111

(80.10)

{1.00)

(1.00)

The elimination of the position will cause delays in the followmg
programs and duties will be absorbed by the City Services
Project Manager: 311-type CRM System, City website redesign,
projects tracking and auditing system deployment.

page 4 of 12

Exhibit A-1



Exhibit A-1

le eimentation difficlilties :other commeits;
g d

i O ¥ 55l

Mlc-rocomputer épecialist i ] ($b.1 1)

(1.00) 0.00 The elimination of this position will impact the following: no
detailed support for CEDA servers which include all CEDA
applications, databases and file services; delay in performing
frouble calls when related to print server problems; significant
delay in retrieval f any lost or damaged data normally recovered
via backup; major PERTS project delay; delay in scheduling
server backups; delay in restoring lost or deleted files; loss of
redundancy in enterprise exchange and exchange related
Servers, s

Telephone Services Specialist ($0.08) (1.00) (1.00) The elimination of this position combined with the elimination of

the Telecommunications Supervisor would have a major impact

on service delivery. The absorption of both positions by other
staff would reduce overall response time for project completion,
adds, moves and changes. This team would no longer be
sufficiently staffed to perform burglar installation and
maintenance as well as coordination of fire alarm installation and
maintenance. Network and telecommunications cable installation
and testing would need to become contracted services.

RN

Programmer Analyst Il PPT (30.11) (1.00) {1.00) The elimination of this position impacts legacy systems, City
: liens project within the City and the ¢reation of reports from these
systems. With the deployment of the new business tax and other
new applications that sit on standardized platforms, the impact
will lessen through time. Additional impacts could be realized if
legacy data or customized programming is needed for historical
reports.

Operations Support Specialist ($0.05) (1.00) 0.00 Transfer position to Clearing Fund {7760) and fund it through the

- elimination of a Project Manager I in 7760 (CEDA overhead).
The Operations Support Specialist provides Help Desk support
to CEDA.

Transfer to O&M ($0.04) Savings from Elimination of Programmer Analyst 1ll PPT, to fund
Systemns Analyst . )

Systems Analyst ||] $0.02 0.25 0.00 Transfer in from Fund 2310; funding for this position will come
from the reduction in Q&M in Fund 1010. This O&M reduction will
affect efficiency in responding to customer needs due fo lack of
phones, critical technical specific training needed to support
current applications, including public safety.

IEINANCE & MANAGEMEN T tn 3 i e s B R (S 101 ) N (1310 5 R (10. 50 hin i VA B R T - i R ean T By
AP203/204-Human Resources Analyst (50.30} (3.00) 0.00 Results in loss of 2 annuitants (who currently train/mentor new
: ' HR analysts) & 1 HR analysts. These positions are vital to City's
maintenance of ability fo provide services (exam-planning, skill
development, conduct entry level exams (>250 candidates),
draft/develop std policies/procedures for recruitments-exams.

$5129-Human Resources Clerk {$0.04) (1.0 (1.00) Performs data entry/reconciliation to Oracle position control syst.
Elim will result in: slower completion of reports, require more
reconciliation w/ Budget & depts. Loss of Q/A & more detail
work relegated to higher paid workers.

page 5 of 12



TC1 17-Human Resources Techmcran (so 11) {2.00) (2.00) Increases 1he turnaround time for new hires & position controk
' maintenance. Delay in timely alerts for unauthorized positions &
PT employees exceeding salary caps. Decreased capacity to
monitor MOU/civil sve rules/PERS/IRS compliance.

"AP181-EAP Counsetor (30.08) {(1.00) (1.00) Wil leave 1 EAP Coordinator to provide EAP counseiing,
chemical dependency referrals, crises debriefing/counseling,
workplace mediations, coaching referrals, and monitoring of
employees on last chance agreements/chem dependency

. . treatment pgms.

AF021-Accountant li (3$0.08} (1.00) (1.00) Responsible for various reconciliations, expenditure revws &
controls. Will result in slower turnaround for financial
reporting/audits and reduced departmental spending oversight.

"AFG31-Accountant i1l ($0.11) (1.00) 0.00 Responsible for various reconciliations, expenditure revws &
controls. Will result in slower turnaround for financial
reporting/audits and reduced departmental spending oversight.

S$5118-Data Entry Operator, Sr ($0.05) (1.00} {1.00) Results in reduced customer sves and increased processing
: times. Could be mitigated w/ E-Govt on-line svcs but funding for
. this tech improvements is not currently available.
S§5170-Receptionist ) {$0.03) (0.50) (0.50) iReduce: toigart—tlme 'remammg half'furided'tiv Fundi17008=
imary-impact would béireduced! ’customerksvc .“F"“E:—tir‘j”r’uwout
be:Backfilled: bx “Gther: revenue:genarating: employees.in Ms?ﬁ o
AF025-Parking Meter Collector . ($0.08) (2.00) (2.00) installation of new Cale meters with greater capacity/less
jamming/electronic notification of parking limits has reduced
B . need for more frequent collections.
TR165-Parking Enforcement Supv | (30.07) {1.00) (1.00) Reduces Parking Enforcement Supv from 5 to 4. Daytime sh:fts
will be reduced from 3 to 2 and remaining supvs will oversee 14-
18 staff (large span of control of dispersed field ops).

TR166-Parking Enforcement Supv il {$0.08) (1.00) (1.00)  Elimination of 2nd level Supervisory position over the 5 {4
proposed) Parking Enforcement Supv I's. Parking Mgr would
directly supervise the 4 PE I's and 5 other individuals {9 Total).

Move 1.1 FTE from Fund 2310 to 1010 §$0.12 110 0.00 1.10 FTEs are involved in GPF revenue production.

'O&M reductions {$0.49) WiII reduce FMA's ability to respond to needed/required changes

IROLICE:SERVICES s £ o e ok e (93:88) B H(49.13) I (10/00) e SN e AR B s I g Nt 1

Eliminate the Park Ranger program, B.O Rangers and 1.0 ($0.96). {9.00) (3.00) 8 Ranger posrbons vacant; 3 filled may be absorbed into swomn

Police Records Specialist and if so, there will be additional NSA training costs; parks would
be covered by Prablem Solving Officers.

MOVE School Crossing Guards to Traffic Safety; 258.13 {$1.35) (29.13) 0.00 Positions will be MOVED to Traffic Safety Fund for 2 years: OPD

Crossing Guard and 1.0 (80hr) officer , red light camera revenue will be expected to pick up the cost in
two years.

Eliminate 1.0 Police Evidence Tech position (%0.11) (1.00) 0.00 - Eliminated from Crime Lab; vacant; work allocated to remaining

staff, may result in additional overtime,

page 6 of 12

Exhibit A-1



El:mmate 1. 0 An|ma| Control Officer and 1.0 Vet Tech and

(30.18) .‘

(3.00) 0 00 Posmons are vacant; may impact operations and quality as the

1.0 Police Records Specialist Vet Tech is the behaviorist that assesses animals upon arrival to
‘determine if adoptable, etc.; strong volunteer support that may
be able to help fili void; Vet Tech and PRS are linked.

Communications - Eliminate 2.0 Dispatchers and 2.0 PST I ($0.41) (4.00) (2.00) Dispatch posttions {vacant); Police Service Techs (filled) take
reports and positions would be re-routed in OPD; OPD will set up
kiosk in PAB and Eastmont to take reports; grant funds available
to set up kiosks (this will need to be confirmed).

Records-Eliminate 1.0 PRS {30.05) (1.00) 0.00 Position is vacant; may result in some overtime: when field-
based reporting is fully implemented, should see workload

: decrease for Records Division.

Delete P290210 - Accelerated Recruiting and Hiring ($0.33) 0.00 0.00 Accelerated Recruiting and Hiring project, but superseded by
$7.7m for Measure Y Augmented Recruiting; OPD will need this
money to continue efforts.

Reclass Management Asst to Accountant il ($0.03) 0.00 0.00 Management Asst position is vacant; supports Budget and
Grants Administrator; may result in more overtime for Budget
and Granis Administrator.

Reclass Budget and Grants Admin to Grants Coordinator - $0.00 0.00 0.00 Recommended to alleviate overtime issue- Grants Coordinator or

- other such position.

Reclass Management Asst to Admin Analyst il {$0.01) 0.00 0.00 Minimal operational impact as both positions have a broad range
of complementary responsibilities

Reclass 3.0 Account Clerk Ifl to 3.0 Account Clerk i {$0.03) 0.00 (3.00) Positions are filled.

Delete 1.0 Admin Svcs Manager 1l - Persennel (30.12) {1.00) (1.00) Position is filled and duties would likely be assigned to high
ranking sworn, which is likely to be more expensive and less
efficient/effective.

Reclass 1.0 Admin Analyst il lo 1.0 Admin Analyst | (50.03) g:00 0.00 Flexible staffing class.

Delete 1.0 Public Service Rep (80.05) {1.00) (1.00) Position is filled and will resultin [ayoff,

Fund certain OPD contracts / purchases from grant funds; Exact transfers to be determined.

shift expenses from fund 1010

(30.20)

[EIRE:SERVICES L 5r 08

foda e P (8 1128) 53

B 8IS0 (4. 00) 5

w W,
LR

Transfer 1.0 Haz Mat Inspector, Sr. to 174

Offset by additional revenuelreduchon in O&M net fscal tmp;acl

($0.13) (1.00) 0.00
is CSO only.
Transfer 1.0 Fire Communications Dispatcher to 2412 ($0.14) (1.00) 0.00 Offset by additional revenuelreductlon in O&M - net fiscal impact
.- is CSO only.
Transfer 1.0 Fire Communications Dispatcher Supervisor to (50.15) {1.00) 0.00 Offset by additional revenuefreduction in O&M - net fiscal impact
2412 is CSO only.
Transfer .10 Acct Il to 2412 ($0.01) {0.10) 0.00 Oifset by additional revenuefreduction in O&M - net fiscal impact
is CS0 only.
Transfer .10 Acct Il to 2250 ($0.01) (0.10) 0.00 Offset by additional revenue/reduction in Q&M - net fiscal impact
is CSO only.
Transfer .10 Acct Il to 2123 ($0.01}) (0.10) (.00 CSO waiver; transfer needs to be approved by grantor.
Transfer .10 Acct Il to 1740 (50.01) (0.10) 0.00 Offset by additional revenuefreduction in O&M - net fiscal impact
is CSO only.
Transfer .10 Acct |l to 2124 ($0.01) (0.10) 0.00 CS0O waiver,; transfer needs to be approved by grantor.

-page 7 of 12

Exhibit A-1



Airport Contract ($0.27) Alrporl appropnatlon budgeted CSO as O&M; therefore lhe
appropriation for O&M is over-appropriated and per the 2008-09
proposed budget to the Pori, unfikely to be reimbursed. No
operational impact anticipated. Includes moving a Battalion Chief
from Airport to another unit.

Delete 1.0 Office Asst I (30.05) {1.00) (1.00) Position handles phones for department, responsibilities will be

~ shifted to Budget and Planning Division.

Delete 1.0 Admin Analyst | ($0.07) (1.00) {1.00) Position is filled; work will be absorbed by other staff; delay of
inspection and collection may occur.

Downgrade 1.0 Admin Asst [l to 1.0 Office Assistant I ($0.02) 0.00 ° (1.00) Paosition is filled; work will be absorbed by other staff; position will
provide admin support and customer service for Fire Prevention
Bureau.

Delete 1.0 Admin Asst | ($0.05) (1.00) (1.00) Work will be absorbed by other staff; efficiency may be
compromised.

Delete 1.0 Emergency Planning Coordinator ($0.11) (1.00} 0.00 Position considered at midcycle; savings not yet accounted for;
vacant.

Freeze 1.0 Assistant Fire Marshall vacancy (sworn) ($0.24) {1.00} 0.00 Pasition is vacant.

IMUSEUM{OMCA) 58 2. ket o To, 308 [80.25) ~ (3 60)a s (3160) 0 mmr ore g o e e o T g

Registrar (50.07) {1.00) {1.009 Elim results in only 3 registrars to oversee OMCA's approx. 2
million itern collection & incoming/outgoing exhibitions and loans.

Sr Curator, History . (30.07) {1.00) (1.00) Results in 2 History Curators where OMCA is distinctive. An

Assoc Curator already eliminated in Midcycle. Reduces
number/scale of history exhibitions & slow planning for gallery
. reinstallation (scheduled for Jan 2010).
Preparator, PPT ($0.03) (0.50} (0.50) Leaves only 1 experienced preparator w/ Natural Science training
(taxidermy, natural habitat re-creation) to prepare/complete
renovation & reinstallation of the 30,000 gallery.

Graphics Design Coord. ($0.08) (1.00) (1.00) Elim of City-supported graphics for OMCA covering advertising,
' printed materials, exhibition design, signage, etc. Switching to
Foundation (or outside), coutd be Union problem re: loss of
osition due to contracting out.

i Doy SERS1H19) 5 (1555) e (250 AT T R L L R e TR

IUIBRARY i » gl 00 7 o e

Elimination of vacancies - see below ($0.93) {(10.99) . 0.00 Elimination of vacant positions will limit library services,
Payroll Cleri 1l (30.07) (1.00) 0.00 Time and attendance and other payrofl functions will be
‘ allocated among other FASO staff.

Office Asst. It (%0.03) {0.50) 0.00 Elimination of data input and processing for systemwide
colfections. Delays to the public in receiving.

Librarian | ($0.02) (0.27) 0.00 Efimination of backup for reference services af Main Library.

Library Asst,, 3r. ($0.10) (1.00) 0.00 Elimination of Sr. Library Assistant for 81st Avenue Library. Wil
retumn fo city for staffing.

Librarian Il : (50.12) {1.00) 0.00 Reduced reference and supervisory sves for Main Library.
Reduction in hours for OHR.

Office Asst. | ($0.03) (0.50) 0.00 Efimination of government documents filing & processing

functions. Reallocate to aides.

page 8 of 12

Exhibit A-1



Librarian N ($0.11) (1.00} 0.00 Ehmmatfon of superwsor for Mam Lib drvrsron (M&N) wiilt
. - realfocate to another supervisor.
Library Asst. ($0.07) {1.00) 0.00 Elimination of branch svcs assisfant; assists w/ schedules,
emergencies, elc. No support staff,
Library Aide, PPT ($0.03) (0.60) 0.60 Efimination of PPT Aide for Moniclair. Will provide PT for
- checkoul/in, book return, patron assistance.
Library Aide, PPT . ($0.03) (0.60) 0.00 Etimination of PPT Aide for Asian Lib. Will provide PT for
checkouldin, book return, patron assistance.,
Library Aide, PPT i ($0.01) (0.25) 0.00 Elimination of PPT Aide for Lakeview. Will provide PT for
checkout/in, book retumn, patron assistance.
Librarian II, PT 2240/61111 (£0.05} (0.67) 0.00 Elimination of backup research services for the OPL system;
assistance with planning.
Librarian | 2240/61132 ($0.09) (1.00) 0.00 Elimination of firsi-leve! cataloger; only 2 professional positions
remaining, will incur heavy delays.
_ Librarian It 2240/61313 ) (30.12) (1.00) 0.00 Elimination of supervisor for Main Library division (Children's
Room); Will have to determine other supervision.
Library Aide, PPT  2240/61345 ($0.03) (0.60} 0.00 Elimination of PPT Aide for Cesar Chavez Library. Will prowde
PT for checkout/in, book return & patron assistance.
Elimination of the Bookmobile program - see below {$0.12) (2.56) 0.00 Elimination of staffing for Bookmobile. Avg 60 stops will not
be serviced per month.
Library Aide, PPT (Bookmobile) ($0.03) (0.60) 0.00 Elimination of staffing for Bookmobile. Avg 60 stops will not be
serviced per month,
Library Asst. (Bookmobile) ($0.06) {1.00} 0.00 Efimination of staffing for Bookmobile. Avg 60 stops will not be
serviced per month.
Library Aide, PT (Bookmaobile) {$0.03) (0.96) 0.00 Elimination of staffing for Bookmobite. Avg 60 stops will not be
serviced per month.
Elimination of the Adult Literacy & Disability Programs - {$0.15) (2.00) {2.50) Adult Literacy currently serves 203 residents; cost of
see below equipment and staffing funded 90% by GPF or Measure Q;
services can be provided by other local literacy programs
such as Oakland Elementary Schools for Family Literacy or
-at Laney College, etc. Disability program currently serves
~ approx 800 residents.
Librarian Il {Literacy) ($0.08) (1.00} g;%‘] i 0;"’5»‘:‘% Eliminate Adult Literacy Program & Disability Coordinator (Filled
2 2/3 reduction).
Literacy Asst., Sr. {Literacy) ($0.07) (1.00} { «’005 Ellmlnate Adult Literacy Program & Disability Coordinator (Filled

213 reduchon)

IPARKS &'RECREATION: & 0 in il i e (80:74) e 7&25)11%;&%%?(0&25)3% T e e R
Budgeted Revenue transfer from 1010 to 1820 5047 Create enterprise central reservahons unit (CRU) by transfemng
revenues from the general fund to the self sustaining fund; no
adverse impact.

§§0 49.§ (5.75) 0.00 Create enterprise CRU by transferring expenditures to the self
sustaining fund

Budgeted expenditure transfer from 1010 to 1820

; 1?‘ ;Kgo 25} ﬁ@f 2(0:25)% Downgrade and then fransfer to Fund 1820.
i i Bt X E«&g e Lg@ A
De!ete Data Entry Operator lhrough attntlon expected (50.03) (0.25) 0.00 Reclassification to allow for current function to continue.

12.31.08. Replace with PSR, PPT

i

page 9 of 12

Exhibit A-1



Delete Office ASSIétadt, repI;ce with i-?ec Leader Il, PPTl

(50.03) {0.25) 0.00 Reclassification to align with the programmatic and
administrative needs.
Transfer Rec Specialist Il, PPT - to Golf Course fund (30.05) (0.75) 0.00 Transfer of fund source function would continue.
Part-time staff reductions at recreation centers, swimming, (30.63) 0.00 0.00 Close two pools in the summer months that are OUSD-owned;

boating, sports & cultural centers

reduce boating rental hours in the winter; and certain
underperforming programs in Cultural Arts, Sports, and Rec
Centers would be reduced.

IHUMAN: SERVICES 5 - Bii™

S TS0T6) R (0127 B N 0:27)F

T e R ey

Eliminate Council Mandated funds for local transponatlon
of Sentar citizens (BACS contract)

(50.18)

0.00

0.00

Elimination of this fundlng terminates the Senlor Shuttle service.
Cancellation notice for contract is required by Sept. 1, 2008, in
order to keep full $180k reduction intact. After Sept. 1, 2008, any
delay in cancellation would reduce GPF savings by
approximately $20k per month.

Reduce Head Start subsidy (Temporary)

(30.15)

0.00

0.00

During the FYO7/09 two year cycle, $147,194 of the baseline was

. deferred from Year1 {o Year2 due to increase in grant revenues

in Year1.

Reduce Head Start subsidy (Permanent)

{30.15)

0.00

0.00

Eliminates funds for field trips for children, reduces training
related travel budget, Positions: Eliminates two 2128 funded
positions 1) Backfilled with TCSE, position # 19152, Net zero
positions, 2} Vacant, Position #28144, Net seven positions.

Change funding source for Pathways to Change to
Measure Y (One-Time)

{86.10)

0.00

0.00

Eliminate GPF funding to Pathways. For FY08/09, shift in
funding source to Measure Y reserve funds with Council
approval. Prospectively, contractor will need to apply for
Measure Y funding.

Reduce Council Mandated funding for Senior Service
activities to 150k

{30.15)

0.00

0.00

For FY0B8/09 there are 8 (eight) applicants selected who have
estimated serving 7,570 frail, low income, and some monelingual
seniors. Reducing the funding to these grantees by 50% would
reduce services to approximately half or 3,785 seniors.

e e

Downqrade Semo"Serwces Manager: : o

page 1@ of 12

The Senior Semce "'Admrmstratorfperfonns a ge of functlons

‘Vaklnqsforscommumtv semonp_grams ..The posntmn,
S these functichs:withoutan addmonal stafisuppo

P T

"”the‘pqsntlnn IS e[lmlnatedeHS yvbuld nee to’moi’e these:

Exhibit A-1



IPUBLICIWORKS . R ‘ : : ; :
Custodian, PT ($O 06) (2 00) {(2.00) Common area cleamng at Malonga such as vacuumlngfdustmg
. specialty cleaning such as floor/carpet maintenance, studio

mirrors cleaning will be reduced from daily to 3 times a week.
Garbage and recycling will be reduced from twice a day to once
only. This wiil result in a reduction in floor/carpet maintenance,
window washing, and specialty cleaning from monthly to
guarterly at all libraries.

‘Public Works Utility Worker . (80.47) (3.00) (3.00) Discontinue litter removal, and illegal sign removal in street
medians. This would create blight, potential fire hazards, and
impair visibility for pedestrian and vehicular traffic. This crew also
assist the vegetation cutting crew on large projects, therefore
decreasing vegetation management services.

Realignment of funding for Landscape Clean-Up Crew ($0.33) (4.90) 0.00 Includes ‘aitransfer.of-2.00: Gg_rdeher Créw:Leaders-and i1:90
(transfer) . ark Atten sitions- are’ transferred {6.the :
5Up fund as an aggrogrlate fundl g:source

mmr E

Transfer Office Asst Il from 1010 to 3100 C (50.06) (1.00}) 0.00 Sewer & Storm Drain position shifted to Sewer Serwce Fund
(3100).

[COMMUNITY. & ECONOMIC:DEVELOPMENT: %0 (30 14)5557(0169) 3552 0:00 i 5 LEE

Transfer .69 Real Estate Agent fo ORA : ($0.08) (0.69) 0.00 Reflect appropnate funding.

Shift to ORA various operations expenses ($0.05) Shift Bay Area World Trade Council membership to ORA; Shop
Oakland promotion.

Reduction to Surplus Property Disposition Q&M ($0.03}) May slow-down site preparation

[CITY. ATTORNEY.S: il B el P R B B0 150:48)40 41 (4/00) .- THaE R
Delete Deputy City Attorney 111 (%0.15} (1.00) (1 00) Will impact City's ability to adwsefrespond on Iegal issues.
Delete Deputy City Attorney IV- (30.17) (1.00) (1.00) Will impact City's ability to advise/respond on legal issues.
Delete Claims Investigator 1| (30.09) (1.00) (1.00) Will impact City's ability to advise/respond on legal issues.
Delete Legal {Admin Asst) Secretary ($0.08) (1.00) {1.00) Wwill impact City's ability to advise!reépond on legal issues.

page 11 of 12

Exhibit A-1



Exhibit A-1

Freeze of all GPF vacancies for the rema:nder of the year
with the exception of Police and Fire sworn, Library and
OPR

IManagementiconcessions i T TR AR e
Freeze auto allowances for all department directors (0.04) ) 8-month savings (Nov 08 - Jun 09) includes 13 mdlvtduals in

UK1 class.

[Rediictions in non.personieliexpenses i o e e Ra T %@gﬁ%&éﬁmw e
Reduce funding for Training & Community Development (0.13) Leaves $100K in Non- Departmental

Reduce funding for Marketing & Special Events (0.05) Leaves $100K in Non-Departmental.

"

LR G A

IRediictions inisubsidies/assistance s 3 bl v i e e g&@%ﬁ“%&%?@%’%ﬁ Sl
Reduce subsidy to the Comprehensive CIean-Up Fund (0.50) . The annual transfer from GPF is only supposed to cover the cost

of the sireet sweeping crew, estimated at $600,000 annually.
The current transfer is $1.1 mill.

w,w

TIONS: (1) Citywide sh
The amounts below ai

£ : i p T
(1) CITYWIDE SHUTDOWN: Close non-essential Caty (10 00) Assumes Nov 1, 2008 lmplementatlon Exempts public safety,
facilities every Friday elected officials, dispatchers, animal control, parklng citation and
crossing guards.
{2) ADDITIONAL LAYOFFS C (10.00) (120.00) This option would invoive the elimination of an additionaf 120

FTEs, mainly in Administration, elected offices, Finance,
Personnel, DIT, Parks & Rec, Library and PWA.

(3) UNION CONCESSIONS {10.00) This option may involve: (i) a 5% retirement pick-up by
- miscellaneous employees ({to fully pay employee's portion of
retirement) - savings of $4.2 miill; {ii} 9.81% pick up of retirement
by OPOA (to fully pay employee’s portion or retirement) -
. savings of $7.7 mill; (i) sharing of health costs by all employees
: {25% share would save $6.4 mill).

a.‘ .c ns%.;_ggxg’%%but}STR@NQL%@?“gP@SED}% ﬁ,fé e
m %L olic eacadem;es FiT add:t:onagoveﬁ:mezfund

S % 5
‘*"“* T T e TUNaNg, =n ”e‘e%f%tes 3
3 i, 2% o R AR T = a
OR;( mg Usélof (additional).one-time revenies Hor ongoing expenses Bl

page 12 of 12



 Attachment A-2

CITY OF OAKLAND BUDGET BALANCING
Fund 2310 (Landscape and Lighting Assessment District Fund)
NOTE: Changes since the September 30 packet are reflected by underscoring additions and deletions are indicated by strike-through type.

-

A. FUND BALANGCE ANALYSIS

FY 2008-09 ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE {$4.84)

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FUND BALANCE : s
One-time transfer from the GPF using one-time revenues from land sales and deferred pension credits. $4.84

FY 2008-09 ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE $0.00

B. SHORTFALL ANALYSIS

«F‘WMMHA. S E-w—q;—ﬂw A

et g T =
""%ﬁé X w“ j$5$77““ 2 %? E...l&',g’.r.w M-"‘ i;.im ks N l R v

L. iani ”"_]

R e T A

iEY.2008:09 ESTIMATED: SHORTEALL ",

BASELINE ADJUSTMENTS

4 day shutdown is |nctuded in the Y 08-09 udge : lt is replaced W|th a weekry shutdown -
see "Balancing Measures” below

Add back savings from 4-day shutdown

Remove set aside for COLA increases - miscellzneous {$0.33) COLA increase can not be afforded given the financial situation
employees
|EY.i2008:00;REVISED_ SHORTEALL " o3 I GBI6E & wil B A0 v 8 i we s T e e e R e s Ve oo

Page 1 of 5



Aftachment A-2

C {2). "MENU" OF BALANCING MEASURES - Detail

[REVENUE MEASURESY =" 2« ,.-7 " o 200 "

' M ponittile s ety 1D W I
Service Charges ($0.11} Based on hlslorlcat data.
Other Revenues ) ($0.07) Based on hlstoncal data with no negative interest. :
B SUBTOTAL = e o 80.48) o B e AR e N T S G a  E

— TR T T T T
AT R e R R T R S

~ rpp————— -
TR T e
o T L T

IEXPENDITURE MEASURES =

P

& Y ) e 6 4 “
A _"‘.’Eig : :’v o 9’% ){tp i e, o

a?}?‘

ntation diffi cultles', Other,col

CITY-WIDE ITEMS

REDUCED WORK SCHEDULE: Close non-essential . {$1.38) Assumes Nov 1, 2003 implementation, Exempts public safety, elected officials, dispatchers, animal
. o . conirol, parking citation and crossing guards, May be reptaced with sther measures, such as
v
City facilities every Friday increased smployes ratirement contribution or health benefit cost-sharing

1. PWA - Park Maintenance Hub
|RariCAttendant' T S528s

SRR e,

1007k

g LT O b (Vg e

W‘i{? —4 halit

" e
Flienhin b

e

o "‘}t el
Gardener | T I30.54Y &m(‘,’%g)ﬁ*@“’r\ﬁ {00)F i Park maintenance is funded by four (4} funds LLAD General Fund, Comp{ehenswe Cleanup and
Gardener Crew Leader 7 (3(00)’ ;ff'_ Measure B. Approximately 16, 2-person crews (plus a seasonal part-fime employea) will remain

Greenskeeper (2.40) E:,,.M(ZAO)%&% {down from 32 hubs) with &, 2-person crews dedicated to medians, only. The dedicated median

2 srews are funded by Measure B and wou'd be restricted to median maintenance. Tha 16 crews will
remnain to cover the 139 parks and public grounds minus those parks that are to be closed to the
public. It is too premature 1o provide specific details and further analysis will be required. However,
the preposed reduction will impact the following: Litter boxes and receptacias will be removed from
parks or relocated for Waste Management Services of Alameda County for servicing,

~

Page 2 of 5



Attachment A-2

FTES|Implémentation difficulties: other comments.
¥ifes: Tr " rE e

#| Fillad

f
o

AL R

Litter pick up will be sharply curtailed to once a week or on a complaint basis, Liter and landscape
complaints will be handled based upon heaith and safety considerations. Reduce service levels at
public parking lats with landscaping. Potentially, 5-10 parks or other landscaped areas per Council
District could be closed or fenced off. (Addiional funding {$300,000 - £500,000) will be needed to
install new securily fencing, locks and gates.} Minor inigation repairs (performed by gardeners) will
be delayed and could impact EBMUD mandated water reductions and increase the City’s water
costs. Possitle mitigations could include shifting the park maintenance function to the OUSD for
park located next to schools (approx. 18). Terminating leases for properties owned by the State of
Califoria {CalTrans} but leased by the City for park purposes {Grove Shafter |, II, 111, Hardy Dog
Park). Terminating agreements for propesties owned by Alameda County Flood Control but leased by
City for park purposes {(Glen Echo, Rockrdge Greenbelt, Cesar Chavez).

3 o

Litter container servicing could be transferred fo Waste Management of Alameda County and OPR
could require those reserving parks {via Park Use Permit) could be required to haul away their trash.
Another possible option is to sell certain park properties (in Redevelopment Areas) to the
Redevelopment Agency, and than, have the City contract with the Redevelopment Agency for
landscape maintenance.

2. PWAJOPR - Ballfield Maintenance )

Park Attendant, PPT o {$0.10) (2.00) (2.00)  The proposed reduction of Park Attendant PPT positions is not expected to significantly impact the
maintenance of the hallfields. The two filted PPT positions supported other program needs
department-wide. OPR anticipates that utilizing part time staff will allow us to continue maintaining
fields at their current level. Please note that there would be a great impact cn Park Maintenance if PT
positions in this class must be reduced before the PPT positions.

Park Equipment Operator (30.22) (2.00) 0.00 Mowing services will be reduced with mowing intervals once every 3 weeks. Turf length will be on
RA ]! [t ; % .,»394991 average longer and for longer pericds of ime. There will be delays in providing support for other

i ; maintenance functions such as operating a backhoe or trencher for immigation repairs, loading

greenwas'e, digging sewer laterals in parks, transporting park maintenance equipment on a trailer

and hauling sand or gravel.

L ol it LT i,

3. CEDA - Right of Way Management

Overtime & Premium Pay ($0.09) No substantial impact.
Q&M ($0.13) No substantial impact.
4. OPR - Community Gardens
Recreation Specialist Il, PPT ($0.04) (1.00} {(1.00)  The proposed reduction will sliminate the City's Community Gardens program, which is based at the

Lalkeside Garden Center and has nine garden sites Citywide, and 60 active volunteers / participants.
Please note that there would be a great impact on Park Maintenance if PT positions in this class
must be reduced before the PPT positions.

5. Finance and Management Agency

Supply & Maferial Expenditures ($0.00) No substantial impact.
Tax Enforcement Officer |! ($0.02}) _ (0.20) Transfer of costs to reflect actual amount of effort benefiting 1010
Tax Representative I ($0.10) {0.90) Transfer of costs to reflect actual amount of effort benefiting 1010
6. Department of Information Technology '
Systems Analyst 1l {$0.02) {0.25) 0.00 Transfer to 1010; covered from the reduction in O&M in Fund 1040, This O&M reduction will affect

efficiency in responding to customer needs due to lack of phones, critical technical specific training
needed to support cumrent applications, Including pubtic safety.

Page 3 of 5



Altachment A-2

Eliminated

& i A
7. Museum :
Gardener |l (50.09) (2.00) (2.00) Museum grounds maintenance will not suffer short term during renovations but there witl be a long
term impact. The Museum's grounds are one of its main assets as an Qakland cultural destination.
8. PWA - Open Space .
Parklands Maintenance Worker ($0.13) (2.00) (2.00) Open Space maintenance will be eliminated except for daveloped areas in Joaquin Miller Park such
. as Woodiminster Cascade. Opar space properties {Grizzly Peak, Beaconsfield, Dunsrwir Open
Space, Joaquin Miller, Leena Qpen Space, Glenn Daniels - King Estates, Shepherd Canyon Trail,
Marge Saunders and other natural areas), will no longer receive litter pickup, trail maintenance and
weeding. Goat grazing and other fuef reduction will continue to be handled by Cakland Fire.
Recommend that OPR davelop new park and field rental agreemants that require the patrons to
remova all fitter and trash from rented area. Establish new fees 10 support private weddings held in
Joaguin Miller Park and related maintenance impacts.
9. PWA - Park Enterprise Facilities (Custodial)
Custodial Services Supervisor $0.03) {0.50) (0.50} _ This will resultin the elimination of custedial cleaning and setup sup_pod.at the 6 Enterprise rental
Custodian {$0.14) (3.00) (3.00) facilities to include Lakeside Garden Center, Sailboat House, Joaquin Miller Community Center,

- Leona Logga, Sequoia Lodge and Columbian Gardens. This will also reduce weekend setups at
Custodian, PPT. (§0-05) (1.00) (1.00) Redwouod Heights, Woodminster custodial support May te October, and general cleaning at Science
Custodian, PT ($0.05) {1.50} (1.50)____Genter, Rotary Nature Centsr. Fund by Increasing OPR fees in the Master Fee Schedule to cover
Q&M ($0.03) the costs incured by PWA.

Overtime ($0.00)
10, PWA - Respond to Street Light Outages :
Electrician ($0.20)  (2.00) 0.00 Reductions in the LLAD electrical positons will disable the ability of Electrical Services to respond i

a timely manner to the 36,600 plus street lights owned and operated by the City. There will

effectively be 2.6 FTE parsonnal to respond and matnizin the lighting syslems. This includes
construction of any new systems and upgrades of any type. There would be limited response to
accident damaged poles and replacement of same would be very delayed. Revenue loss from

accident damages due fo inability to collect. Review and reduce energy expenditures through lighting
reduction piana and repiacerment of high energy use units with energy efficient fixtures. Ensure future
LLAD or other funding follows the increases proposed by PG&E. Install lighting defay units and .
renegotiate PGAE flat rates for lighting based on tess hours of use. Maintanance parsonnel shou!d

be funded as safety sensitive positions due to the need for effective and fully operational lighting.

Page 4 of 5



Attachment A-2

ES!Implementation;d

11, PWA - Tree Plant
e BT

‘free SUﬁéNisrll - - 7 T (30.09) {1.00} (1.00) No tree planting. Current backiog of approximately 300 planting requests would not be cumpleled:
Tree Worker Driver {$0.12) (2.00) (2.00)

12. PWA - Tree Inspections, Pruning & Hazard Mitigation
Administrative Assistant | {$0.06) (1.00) {1.00y  Nobuck watering of trees in medians, commercial areas or specific streetscapes. The 300 trees

(_$0.01)_ 50-1 8] (‘0.1 8 that are _scherlured to be truck waigred would suffer and some would die. These include 4B trees in
i = _-—ﬁ’iﬁi%@;@a@&?‘i the Skyline median, 25 trees planting as part of the 3rd Streat extension streetscape, 26 trees in the
&y BEd; TS i R X 21 141h Street median and 27 trees recently planted on the Seminary Boulevard median. *  Eliminates
Tree Supervisor | i ($0.18) (2.00) _ (2.00) ability to prune trees. Currently, the existing crews prune ovar 3,000 trees per year. The crews
Tree Trimmer _ £ Sk (4:00 @ﬁ} would focus on abating hazards. Routine pruning would be minimized. The backlog of work not
IATBOicUkOTAl INSpecto R TR R e T e (504 0)'%(,1!_00)@%{&1 H00)iY] completed would increase. * - Emergency response calls (overtime) would Increase as welf as
Tree Warker Driver QQJ@ claims filed for tree-related property damage and personal injury. Claims investigations for the Office
e === of the City Attomey would be delayed. * Administration of the nine tree-related Ordinances in the
Overtime Dakland Municipal Code wauld be delayed. *  Requests for root pruning, as part of a Public Works
sidewalk or street repair, would not be completed in a timely manner. *  Tree removals required by
the sidewalk, curb/gutter repair contractor would not be completed by staff,

Park At

tepdant, PT

13. PWA - Volunteer Coordination
Project Manager

($0.13) {1.00) (1.00)  The Project Manager who oversees volunteers will be eliminated and the volunteer coordination will
be recrganized within PWA,

14, PWA - Park Funding/Planning
© 0O&M {$0.32) This 0O&M was added to the budget at midcycle to pay for GPS systems and performance auditing,

M{$5545) WM 51528) MO (35581

INETOTAIPBAUANCING MEASURES

{2 ESTIMATEDISURBLUSIEY{2008:094:

FY 2008-09 ESTIMATED ENDING BALANCE {$0.01)

Page 5of 5



Exhibit A-3

Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget Amendments:

Funds other than General Purpose and LLAD
' .. (See GPF and LLAD presented separately) '

! ! _ B

Comprehensive Clean-up Fund (1720)
Revenues IExpendxtures [ FTE ltem/Impact

R S g R O S0 S MIDC Y C LA DO TED BUDGE AN :

Reduce transfer to the GPF from $I ] to 0.6 ml“!On to only cover the

{0500 ) 0.00 - Jcost of Parking Control Technicians. - L
Add temporary part -time parking control techmc;an posmons 10 ful!y

0.00 | G.34 9.10 |fund revenue generating positions.

Includes a transfer of 2.00 Gardener Crew Leaders and 1.90 Park
Attendant PT from the GPF. Positions are transferred to the
Comprehensive Clean Up fund as an appropriate funding source.
Further realignment within that fund takes place. 1.00 FTE Gardener
0.00 - 025 | 3.90 ICrew Leader will be eliminated.

'Fund 2310 proposal reduces 4.60 Gardener Crew Leader FTE, Partial
fundmg (0.40 FTE) position currently exists in 1720. This proposal
0.00 0.04 0.60 Lrestores the funding for 0.60 FTE Gardener Crew Leader.

Add back Gardener Il {0 partially offset impacts from LLAD cuts.
; Position is funded through the elimination of Public Works Utility

000 0.05 1.00 |Workers.
Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees, which cannot
_0.00 (0.38) - |be afforded given the current financial situation, N

Fund 1720 equivelant reduction for either a Friday shutdown or union
concessions. If 1010 layoffs are utilized, Fund 1720 fund balance
0.00 {1.56) - I{currently $678,000) would be completely drawn down.

iEliminate 2.55 filled Public Works Utility Worker positions in order to
irestore park maintenance positions (see above). Discontinue litter

| removal, and illegal sign removal in street medians. This would
create blight, potential fire hazards, and impair visibility for
pedestrian and vehicular traffic. This crew also assists the vegetation

cutting crew on large projects, therefore decreasing vegetation

0.00 | 0.14) (2.55)|management services.
__9_6_()::”: _;_-@ .07) - :__ B Reduced computer replacemem for staff prmtlng and malllng cost.
| |Transfers 3.00 PW Maintenance Workers to ORA Fund (—")'786_)__t6_511gn
0.00 {0.21) (3.00)costs with appropriate funding source.
., ~ ITransfers 3.00 PW Maintenance Leaders to ORA Fund (7780) 10 align
000 (0.26) | (3.00)|costs with appropriate funding source.
T Transfers 2.00 Traffic Painters to ORA Fund-(“7m780) 10 align costs with
_0.00 P (019 (2.00)|appropriate funding source.
T b 177 IMove vehicie rental and éilrjpplles to ORA Fund (7780) to ahgn costs
0.00 (0.04) - Lw1th approprlate fundmg source.

Page 10of6


file:///pedestrian
file:///culling

Exhibit A-3

| l ] I

Hazardous Materials Insp Fund (1740)

Revenues

.

0 TDCD_’CLEADOP
- _T_I_nerease revenue based on historical actuals

) BUDGE T 55

rre mr Rt FAa .

Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees “which cannot
- |be afforded given the current financial situation.

Transfer in 0.10 Accountant 11l from GPF to align costs with
apprporiate funding source; offset by additional estimated revenue
0.00 0.1 0.10 |based on historical actuals.

Transfer in 1.0 Haz Mat Inspector, Sr. from GPF to align costs with
appropriate funding source; offset by additional estimated revenue
0.00 0.14 1.00 based on historical actuals.

TR TR

roposed*Subtotal"

Telecommunications Reserve Fund {1760)
Revenues Expenditures 1 FTE item/Impact”
x,w b $1"-64 e -‘”64‘%&; %%?;?;13‘42” MI)CYCLE‘ADOPTE}D*BUDGET& it*?“ N :
l 'Transfer in 17% of 0.50 FTE Budget & Grants Administrator in
Marketing from GPF to align costs with appropriate funding source; to
be covered with a reductlon in O&M.

" _ .Reduce O&M

Sy Sy

PToposed;Subtotal.

Kids First! Fund (1780)

Revenues | Expenditures FTE |ltem/Impact
S A T A S A S MDY A D OB E DB DG T s TR
Decrease in the transfer from GPF due to Iower pro_]ected revenues,
(041 {0.41) - idecrease in third party contracts/grants. L L

ol A W L b e

r'w q§*z$10635¢w% o ; 4 5 Pl‘Oposed Subtota] o 5%

OPRCA Self Sustaining Fund (1820) !

1

FTE :uem/p}{}ﬁa'&}

S it e P gt

N,

|Remove COLA set-aside for mlscellaneous employees which cannot

600 - ibe afforded gtven the current financial situation.
047 575 GHF. B
lncreas_e_e_iefflig for enterpnse_fe‘cmtles to mmgate LLAD cuts. AdJUS'[
0.09 3.75 revenues based on historical actual data.

A

35425 Proposed. Subtotalﬂ?

Page 2 of 6



Exhibit A-3

U.S. Dept of Homeland Security Fund (2123)

Revenues i Expenditures | FTE iltem/]mpacf
F‘(”"a—$0 119, .;g,&}al :,$0 19:\:‘,
Transfer in O 10 Accoumant IlI ﬁom GPF to allgn costs with
0.00 appropriate funding source; to be covered with a reduction in O&M.

0.00

FEMA Fund (2124)

i Reduce O&M

__Revenues | Expenditures | | __FTE ltem/Impact
005 | 005 - 2.75 MIDCYCLE ADOPTED BUDGET
Transfer in 0.10 Accountant I1 from GPF to align costs with
0.00 0.01 0.10 |appropriate funding source; to be covered with a reduction in O&M.
0.00 (0.01) - |Reduce O&M.

Measure B Fund (2211)

Ao i

g v -
e
:,‘ AECh AR S

Revenues ‘ ExpendlturesJ _l?']m“E-_ ;!tem/]mpact
R S R e
i' !
|
0.00 | (0.04) (0.60)! Park Attendant PT.
0.00 0.04 1.20

-...

Ellmmate 0.60 Greenskeeper posmon. In !he LLAD reducfion
proposal, 0.40 FTE Greenskeeper was reduced. The remaining 0.60
FTE is funded in 2211. The balance of the previous PWA
recommendation is to convert the 0.60 Greenskeeper to .20 FTE

Add 1.20 Park Attendent, PT posmoﬁs to offset other LLAD |
jreductions. ..

Measure N Fund (2250)

Revenues {Expenditure
R

ltem/Impacr

S A R T S T R VIDCY CIE AT OPTED B UDGE TS w 2l
Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees Wthh cannot ’
0.00 {0.02) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.
Transfer in 0.10 Accountant Il from GPF to align costs with
appropriate funding source; to be covered with existing budgeted
0.00 0.01 0.10 |revenue.

'Page 3 of 6



Exhibit A-3

Measure M Fund (2412) i

Revenues J E;pendﬁures FTE Iltem/Impacr
Ty : MIDEY PR A OB T ED S UDGER R ‘

Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees which cannot
0.00 L (0.04) - {be afforded given the current financial situation.

Transfer in 0.10 Accountant I from GPF to align costs with
apprapriate funding source; to be covered with existing budgeted
0.00 0.01 0.10 jrevenue. i
Transfer in 1.0 Fire Communications Dispatcher to align costs with
_ appropriate funding source; to be covered with existing budgeted
0.00 0.16 1.00 |revenue and a reduction in O&M.

Transfer in 1.0 Fire Communications Dlspalcher Supervlsor o allgn
icosts with appropriate funding source; 1o be covered with a reduction
0.00 1017 ! 1.00 =1n O&M.

0 0.22) 7| . 'Reduce varlous O&M accounts

B e P A

0p osed‘Subtotal

L LT e

Traffic Safety Fund (2416) | |
_Revenues l&penditures FTE }ltem/]mpacr

\,W

S O e C Y C L E A ORI DI B U D GET 4 N e R e s
Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees, which cannot
0.00 (0.03) - |be afforded given the current financial situation.

Transfer in 29.13 School Crossing Guards from the GPF. Fund for two
ivears from available fund balance; OPD red light camera revenue will
0.00 1.56 29.13 |be expected to pick up the cost in two years.

Sewer Service Fund (3100)

Revenues

| Expendltu res

Remove COLA set asnde for mnscelianeous employees which cannot
- ‘be afforded given the current financial situation.

i ' ‘Transfer in 1.0 Office Assistant from the GPF to ahgn cost with
| 1.00 appopnate funding source.

0 s €7 v ﬂf:?ra 3 s )‘"“rt

278 5" “ProposediSubtotal

i =
L et e RSN S T’f'.b-e-.....i.-.-uﬂnt.-k.n_ 'Ju-“.- 'v"ud-&'i‘*qh'wk\

! |
Golf Course Fund (3200)
Revﬁ:nues | E_pendltures FTE ltem/]mpacr
s ;.vh$0 23 R

i ‘ s, 0 i
0.15 | 0.00 - lncrease estlmated reveun_oe_pased on ]_11§t_o_goe_]__ae:[_uol__collectlons
: "Transfer in 0.75 Recreation Specialist I, PPT 1o align costs with

0.00 | 005 0.75 !appropriate funding source.

Page 4 of 6



Exhibit A-3

0.00 0.10 - |Transfer $0.10 million annually to the GPF from concession revenue,

!One -time loan repayment to Miscellaneous Capltal Fund (5500)7
- |supported by available fund balance.

0 75ia- ﬁroposed Subtotal“m

I
Miscellaneous Capltal Fund. {5500) 1
Exgendltures i FTE ltem/]mpact

Revenues

!

One tlme transfer from the GPF usmg one-time revenues from land

3410 i Y0.00 - |sales and deferred pension credits.
One-time loan repayment from the Golf Fund (3200) to help draw-
0.50 0.00 - |down negative fund balance.

S A T O s R --m-i E o o A T 11;0 R
O ey R

Ea a ,«.mf“r
PrOpose Subtotal: f‘"’” &iﬁsm E _"

ix‘ Y '-g.’hi *‘u.

Deferred Compensatlon Fund (7130) i

Rev-enues Exuendltures i FTE | ltem/!mpact

Addlllﬂnél admmlstratlve fee re-ve;nue from Hartford (plan

- _094_ L ___';__m_ 0.00 o ' - admmlstrators)
; o .Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees which cannot
0.00 i (0.00) L - be afforded given the current f'nancmj situation. -
B Additional O&M, including one-time consultant costs (supn};or:tga-by
0.00 0.08 1 - |available fund balance), travel, supplies, etc. L

y el T AT s

EES U O R S P G SRR e R e ha 6

Grant Cl_ea_r_'mg Fund (776(}) e s

Expendltures N FTE  llem/impaer

s S0 CY CEEADOPTEDIEUDGELE

R

Remove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees, Wthh cannot

Revenues

£$0700

AR L nrm L L

0.00 - |be afforded given the current financial situation. _ ) B
Transfer in 1.0 Operations Support Specialist position from GPF. This
0.00 1.00 |position provides Help Desk support to CEDA.

LR

oot T FL
12. z_‘spropm()sed Subtotal “ el W’

v anRsad AR T S B PR e i 1 M

B S e m

pfias

ST
: Y N0 ‘w*
E i&mmomog éﬁ‘“

Page 5 of 6



- Exhibit A-3

Oakiand Redevelopment Agency Project Fund (7780)

Revenues

FTE

Item/Impact

| Expenditures

5335 761&1,@

:

5] 1~79ﬁe NIDEYCEEADOPTE D BUDGE]

0.69

|tax increment revenue (based on FYO? 08 actuals)

Addltlonal revenue from ORA supportcd by an increase in projected
IRemove COLA set-aside for miscellaneous employees which cannot
be afforded given the current financial situation.

I Transfer in 0,69 Real Estate Agent position from the GPF to ahgn costs
with appopriate funding source.

0.00

0.05

0.00

(.03

0.30

Transfer in the cost of the Bay Area World Trade Center Membershlp
and Shop Oakland promotions funding to align costs with appropriate
funding source.

Transfer in 0.30 Accountant II m_ Bl_.!dget Ofﬂce from GPF

0.00

0.21

3.00

Transfer in 3.0 PW Maintenance Worker positions related to bhghl
activities from the Comprehensive Clean-up Fund to align costs with
appropriate funding source.

0.26

3.00

Transfer in 3.0 PW Maintenance Leader posmons related to b bhght
activities from the Comprehensive Clean-up Fund to align costs with
appropriate funding source.

Transfer in 2.0 Traffic Painter posmons related to blight activities from
the Comprehensive Clean-up Fund to align costs with appropriate
funding source.

Move vehicle rental and supﬁies to ORA FL—md(?’:/-SO)toallgn costs
__{with appropriate funding source.

* Positions are funded through overhead charges and recoveries from other funds.

Page 6 of 6



DRAFT

Approved as to Form and Legality

3 \Lig\w v LR

oFFCE 05 THE ano 0
. _ ?“ 6‘. :
woct 2 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND
RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE MID-CYCLE POLICY BUDGET FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2008-09 ADOPTED THROUGH RESOLUTION NOQO. 2008-074
C.M.S.ON JULY 15, 2008, TO REFLECT FURTHER CHANGES TO
REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES IN VARIOUS FUNDING SOURCES

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency adopted Resolution No. 2008-074 C.M.S. on July 15,
2008, amending Resolution No. 2008-0057 C.M.S. approved on June 17, 2008, to revise certain
revenues and expenditures in the second year of the FY 2007-09 biennial budget; and

WHEREAS, as a result of balancing provisions included in the delayed State of California
budget that was approved in September 2008, the Oakland Redevelopment Agency will have to
pass through an additional $8.5 million in tax increment revenue to the State in Fiscal Year 2008-
09; and

WHEREAS, budget balancing recommendations to address the $8.5 million additional revenue
pass-through were made public on September 26, 2008, and presented to the Redevelopment
Agency on September 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency reviewed and discussed budget balancing options at
two open public meetings, on October 10, 2008 and October 16, 2008, and specific changes to
revenues and expenditures have been developed as a result; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Redevelopment Agency’s Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget is hereby
amended to include adjustments reflected in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto as may be amended on
the floor at the October 21, 2008 meeting based on recommendations and proposals that have
been discussed at the October 10 and October 16, 2008 budget workshops which will be included
in the supplemental agenda for the October 21, 2008 meeting.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, : , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and
CHAIRPERSON DE LA FUENTE

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
Secretary of the Redevelopment Agency
of the City of Qakland, California



FY 2008-09 ORA PROJECTIONS ’ Exhibit A

{Amounts are in Thousand Dollars)

Central District $179,777 $62,143 $65,232 $176,688 $14 867 $62,085 (2,683) $57,888 $16,372
Coliseum 128,159 35,614 36,583 127,190 21,353 54,632 (1.277) 54 698 20,010
Acorn 1,740 1,343 614 2,468 803 999 {73) 870 85¢%
Oak Center 2,578 121 1,228 1,470 1,157 700 n 7008 1,157
Stanford/Adeline 597 198 176 619 546 98 (10 87 547
Broadway/MacArthur/San Pablo 21,975 6,354 5,942 22,387 3,103 3,323 (250) 2,949 3,228
Oakland Army Base 68,325 13,740 7,349 71,716 10,221 9,364 {248) 8,688 10,649
Central City East 96,025 27,181 21,975 101,241 13,817 48,498 (1,058) 48,023 13,334
West Oakland 5316 8,307 5,669 - 7,953 5,047 5,108 (324) 4327 5,503
Oak Knoll 15 8 338 (318) (318) 787 (80} 787 (318)
Low-Moderate Income Housing 95,607 35,505 32,769 98,343 4,153 33,806 {2,5604) 30,015 5,439
Debt Service , 40 47,709 47,788 {39) (39) - - {39)
Planning Fund 1,645 191 - 92 1,744 1,744 - - 1,744
Accounting Adjustments (430} 2,337 4,378 {2,403}

Total s X et iR iR 6013369 HlHEL 237 75842004 2301 35 i1 600,060 765557 1?@%219$§02_‘5§i.’*§%{*iﬁ2&%(83491)§i ' 1209,034 F XL 784864

—— Pt ——

* Includes all funds (restricted and operating) including capital assets, notes receivable and property held for resale.
** Operating reserves are required to cover debt service and personnel costs that occur prior to revenue collection,
*** Legislature approved an ERAF shift from Redevelopment Agencies to the State. Ozkland's contribution is estimated at $8.49 million to meet $350 million State Budget Payment.

Page 1 of2



FY 2008-09 PROJECTED TAX INCREMENT REVENUE

Exhibit A

Central District

Coliseum

Acorn

Cak Center

Star;fordedeline
Broadway/MacArthur/San Pablo
Oakland Army Base

Central City East

West Qakland

Cak Knoli

$43,635,081
27,637,996
1.083.005
1,415,000
160,584
4,360,735
5,211,639
19,628,295

6,286,614

9,463

$48.666,231
30,590,067
1.231,926
164,205
5,251,660
5,806,089
22,024,389
8,040,976

9,128

10.68%
13.75%
-100.00%
2.25%
20.43%
11.41%
12.21%
27.91%

-3.54%

$43,468,231
29,733,376
1,084,216
154,000
5,043,500
5,011,965
23,142.923
7,426,200

1,210,000

$51,099,543
$32,884,322
$1,256,565
$169,131
$5,724,309
$6,241,546
$24,006,584
$8,845,074

1,210,000

3.0%
9.0%
7.5%
9.0%
10.0%

13155.9%

5% growth over FY 2007-08 Actual Tl collections, Growth is
levaling out for clder project areas.

7.5% increase over FY 20G7-08 Actual Tl.

2% increase over FY 2007-08 Actual Tl. Growth is leveling out fo
older project areas.

3% growth over FY 2007.08 Actuat TI. Growth is |avaling oul for
older project areas.

9% increase over FY 2007-08 Actual T. More rapid growth
anticipated for newer project areas.

7.5% increase over FY 2007-08 Actual TL. Not significant propert
ownership or invesimant,

§% growth over FY 2007-08 Actual 71 collections. This being a
fairly new project area, consistant growth is projected.

10% increase over FY 200708 Actual Tl. More rapid growth
anlicipated for newer project areas. ’

Tl collections from the sale of the site by the US Navy to the
SunCat Companies is anticipated.

274 81058131743

$121,788,87

Page 2 of 2



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGA&

FILED
UFFICE OF THE C&T{_‘l‘ CLERS ity Attorney
asoct -9 PH@AIKLAND CITY COUNCIL
ORDINANCE NO. C.M.S.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 12809 C.M.S.
(MASTER FEE SCHEDULE), AS AMENDED, TO INCREASE CERTAIN
PARKING FEES ASSESSED BY THE FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT
AGENCY

WHEREAS, based on a citywide review of fees conducted between July 21, 2008 and September 1,
2008, increases to marking meter fees have been recommended; and

WHEREAS, the fee modifications proposed herein have been presented in a public document from
the Mayor dated September 26, 2008 and entitled “Review of Fiscal Year 2007-2008 year-end
financial results, Discussion of Fiscal Year 2008-2009 budgetary issues, ‘and Presentation of
balancing options”; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the herein-referenced fee modifications are
necessary to reimburse the City for the costs of performing the related fee collection and regu[atory
functions; and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on October 16, 2008, to review the proposed fee
changes; now, therefore

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Master Fee Schedule as set forth in Ordinance Number 12809 C.M.S | as amended,
is hereby amended to modify parking meter fees assessed by the Finance and Management Agency
and as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon approval by the Council of the
City of Oakland.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, |, 2008

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



Exhibit A

Finance & Management CURRENT . [ PROPOSED
FEE|UNIT

FEE DESCRIPTION
PARKING MANAGEMENT ~° ..~ - - R ‘
A. |[ON-STREET PARKING METER 126 .50|Space/Hour

jB. HENRY J. KAISER CENTER PARKING LOT
[ 1 ]Off-Street Parking Meter (Maximum Five hours) j 425 | SpasaiHour 1.50(Space/Hour




APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LE(QQ
LED

F#HE ey CLERH City Attorney

o .19 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
.ORDINANCE NO. C.M.S.

(FFICE OF

poct -9 PM 61

ORDINANCE AMENDING OAKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 10.48.010
“SCHEDULE OF PARKING FINES” TO INCREASE PARKING FINES

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland collects fines for violations of the Oakland Traffic Code as set
forth in Title 10 of the Oakland Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has a duty to enforce parking violations as set forth in the Oakland
Municipal Code; and

-WHEREAS, the City of Oakland secks to raise certain {ines set in the Oakland Municipal Code
Section 10.48.010 “Schedule of Parking Fines;” now, therefore,

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on October 16, 2008, to review the proposed fee

changes; now, therefore

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Municipal Code is hereby amended as set forth below, additions are indicated by

underscoring and deletions are indicated by strike-threughtype; portions of ordinances not cited
or not shown in underscoring or strike-through type are not changed.

QOakland Traffic | Description Fine
Code Section

10.28.040 Parking vehicle wrong on a one- 3300

way street 40.00

10.28.040A Over 18 from curb 32.60

40.00

10.28.180 One-hour zone 4000

50.00

10.28.190 Two-hour zone 40.00

50.00

10.28.210 Four-hour zone 40-00

50.00

10.28.240 No parking—Certain hours 48-00

| 53.00

10.28.250 No parking any time 3500

50.00




Qakland Traffic | Description Fine

Code Section

10.36.050 A & B | Parking meter violation— 35:00
Expired . 45.00

10.36.060 Meter—Overtime (meter 3500
feeding) 45.00

10.36.100 - | Meter—Expired—Off-street 3500
meter 45.00

Section 2. Severability. If any article, section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this
ordinance or exhibit is held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the offending portion shall be
severed and shall not affect the validity of remaining portions which shall remain in full force
and effect.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately on final adoption
if passed by the affirmative vote of at least six City Council members; if this ordinance is passed
by the affirmative vote of five City Councilmembers, it will be effective seven days after final
passage. '

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE
NOES- \

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-
: ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California

DATE OF ATTESTATION:




